
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,427 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

2 
4. GMD: 

2        

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   22425 

New to system  Add Seq#          
 
JOST FARMS LLC 
% CLYDE JOST 
913 220TH 
HILLSBORO KS  67063 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

  7a.  

7d.   Misc. Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
 
      

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID          
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

 

7a. 
 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2022  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2026  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared:  12/22/2020 By: DWS 

 Date Entered: By: 

1/13/2021
KAB

1/29/2021

2/1/2021
LMoody



 

File No. 50,427 15. Formation Code: 190 
Drainage Basin:  LITTLE ARKANSAS 
RIVER 

County: MP Special Use:       Stream:  

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier S T R   ID  ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity   

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
  Overlap PD Files 

MOD     84017     NW SE SW     29      20    1W      7       1310    3679  (Geo-Ctr)                                                                               800   203     0                 203            49,279 

MOD     84808     NW SE SW     29      20    1W      9       1297    3391  (Batt 1 of 4)  

MOD     84809     NW SE SW     29      20    1W     10      1028    3658  (Batt 2 of 4)  

MOD     84810     SW NE SW     29      20    1W     11      1578    3706  (Batt 3 of 4)  

MOD     84811     SW NE SW     29      20    1W     12      1337    3959  (Batt 4 of 4)  

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate         NF Quantity         ac/ft Additional Rate         NF Additional Quantity         ac/ft 

19. Limitation:    af/yr at  800  gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)   49,279  

Limitation:         af/yr at    gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)  

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2022    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

       66686    29   20  1W      2     18 40 40 18 36 40 40 40     272    7a.                 NO         See Below* 

ENT                31  20  1W       39.5 40 40 37             156.5    7a.                 NO         See Below* 

                   

                                                                                                  

                                                                                                  

Comments:  * FILE NOS. 50427; 49,279; 49,280; and 49,624 ALL OVERLAP IN PLACE OF USE.        

 



 
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

Division of Water Resources 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO: Files DATE: December 22, 2020 
 
FROM: Doug Schemm                                                     RE:   Application, File No. 50,427 and 
   Appropriation of Water, File Nos. 49,279; 49,280; 

and 49,624        
    

Jost Farms LLC %Clyde Jost, has filed the referenced new application to appropriate 203 acre-feet 
of groundwater for irrigation use from an existing battery of wells.  The proposed appropriation is located 
within the boundaries of Groundwater Management District No. 2, and the source of water is the Equus 
Beds Aquifer.  The new application overlaps in point of diversion with File No. 49,279, and will overlap in 
place of use with File Nos. 49,279; 49,280; and 49,624.  Change in Place of Use Applications have been 
filed on each of the senior files to create a complete overlap in place of use of 428.5 acres in Sections 29 
and 31, in Township 20 South, Range 1 West, McPherson County.  These files are located within the Little 
Arkansas River basin.    

 
The referenced rights appear not be abandoned as per K.S. A. 82a-718, and in compliance with 

K.S.A. 82a-732.  In conjunction with the processing of File No. 50,427, the change applications appear to 
comply with K.A.R. 5-5-2a, Complete application.  The applications for change were also signed by Clyde 
Jost, on behalf of Jost Farms LLC owner of the acreage requested to be added to the referenced files.  
The proposed change applications complies with part 6 of K.A.R. 5-5-11, Applications for change in place 
of use for irrigation purposes, indicating the additional 203 AF that will be authorized under File No. 
50,427, will be sufficient to cover any potential increase in consumptive use, complying with K.A.R. 5-5-3, 
Change in consumptive use.  

 
Each of the senior files is authorized 320 acre-feet at 800 gallons per minute, from three separate 

well batteries.  They are limited to 353.6 acre-feet when combined.  Based on the proposed 428.5 acres 
and with 1.3 Acre-Feet per acre allowed in Harvey County, the maximum quantity of water that could be 
authorized is 557.05 acre-feet, a difference of 203.45 acre-feet (557.05 AF – 353.6 AF).  Therefore, this 
pending application does not require an overall quantity limitation because the requested quantity of 203 
acre-feet when combined with the senior files is slightly less than the allowed maximum.  The rate of 
diversion will be limited to 800 gallons per minute with the senior file. 

 
The applicant identified three nearby domestic well owners, and notification letters for both the new 

application and change applications were sent out on September 18, 2020.  A telephone call was received 
from one domestic well owner well (Robert E. Price III) with general concerns of how the approval of the 
new application might impact his domestic well.  He was assured that no new wells were being drilled.  No 
other responses of any kind were received.  Per K.A.R. 5-22-2. Well spacing requirements. (b) The 
minimum spacing interval from the geographic center of a battery of wells to each nondomestic well, 
groundwater pit, and baseflow node shall be 1,620 feet. The minimum spacing interval from the geographic 
center of a battery of wells to each domestic well shall be 960 feet.   The nearest permitted well (geo-
center) is over 1,620 feet away. The nearest domestic well is over 1,200 feet away, so the new application 
complies with well spacing criteria.   

 
 The applicant proposes to create an exact overlap in the place of use between all of the referenced 
files for a total of 428.5 acres pursuant to K.A.R. 5-5-11(b)(1) Identical places of use.  As noted above, 
the total quantity of water to be authorized for the proposed place of use, 557.05 acre-feet, is slightly less 
than the maximum quantity for the proposed 428.5 acres, of 1.3 acre-feet per acre.   
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These files are all sourcing the Equus Beds aquifer, no points of diversion are being changed (being 

better described), and the same local source of supply will not change for any of the files. Note that the 
approval will update the location of the wells to their actual feet distances per Compliance Investigations 
by Stafford Field Office staff.   

 
The applicant drilled multiple test hole logs and submitted them with the senior applications during 

their initial review.  In general the well logs show alternating clay and sand layers, with a fine to medium 
sand layer approximately 20 feet thick (primary aquifer), immediately above the shale bedrock.  The shale 
bedrock was approximately 70 feet below ground surface and static water level was 25 feet below ground 
surface.  Estimated production rates were 200 to 300 gpm.     

 
A copy of the new and change applications was submitted to the Equus Beds Groundwater 

Management District No. 2 (GMD #2) for their review on October 8, 2020.  GMD #2 recommended 
approval of the applications in a letter received by e-mail on November 24, 2020, with the stipulation that 
the pending new application be limited to 800 gallons per minute with File No. 49,279.    

 
A review of the KGS Wizard data base shows that there have been minor water level fluctuations 

over the last several years.  However, the last few years show a slight increase, especially in 2020 water 
levels.  With over 45 feet of saturated thickness, and the historical pattern of aquifer recovery, approval of 
these applications will not impair existing water rights nor prejudicially and unreasonably affect the public 
interest.   

 
In accordance with K.S.A. 82a-706c, the Chief Engineer retains full authority to require any water 

user to install meters, gages, or other measuring devices, which devices he or she or his or her agents 
may read at any time.  Water flowmeter requirements are further described in K.A.R. 5-1-4 through K.A.R. 
5-1-12.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into the water pumped under these permits, check 
valves will also need to be installed.   

 
In a December 10, 2020 e-mail, Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner, Stafford Field Office, 

recommended approval of the referenced applications.  Based on the above discussion, well spacing and 
safe yield criteria are met, GMD 2 recommended approval of the new application, and approval of the new 
application will not impair senior water rights nor prejudicially or unreasonably affect the public interest, it 
is recommended that the referenced new application be approved.   

 
Based on the above discussion, that the changes are reasonable, that impairment to existing water 

rights is unlikely, and that no change in the local source of supply will occur, and GMD 2 recommended 
approval of the change applications, it is recommended the change applications be approved, in 
conjunction with the pending new application listed above. 
 
 

   Douglas W. Schemm 
   Environmental Scientist 
   Topeka Field Office 
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Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA]
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2020 4:58 PM
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]
Subject: FW: Jost Farms New app 50,427 and PU changes 49,279 49,280 and 49,624
Attachments: 50427 49279 49280 and 49624 Memo.docx; 49279 PU Change Application Approval 

Recommendation Letter 11-22-20.pdf; 49624 PU Change Application Approval 
Recommendation Letter 11-22-20.pdf; 49280 PU Change Application Approval 
Recommendation Letter 11-22-20.pdf; 50427 New Application Approval 
Recommendation Letter 11-22-20.pdf

 
 

From: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA]  
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2020 4:06 PM 
To: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov> 
Cc: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Subject: FW: Jost Farms New app 50,427 and PU changes 49,279 49,280 and 49,624 
 
Doug.  
 
Go ahead and approve this. 
 
And Merry Christmas if I don’t talk to you before then.  
 
Jeff 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, December 10, 2020 3:43 PM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Subject: FW: Jost Farms New app 50,427 and PU changes 49,279 49,280 and 49,624 
 
Here is an updated review on this packet of changes and a new application-Elizabeth and I discussed limitations-nothing 
extra is needed, looks good to pass on to Doug with a recommendation of approval. 
   
Cam 
 

From: Conant, Cameron [KDA]  
Sent: Wednesday, December 2, 2020 11:58 AM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov> 
Subject: FW: Jost Farms New app 50,427 and PU changes 49,279 49,280 and 49,624 
 
Jeff, this is for a new application on for additional water from an existing battery of wells to an increased place of use---
all files have p/u changes also filed to continue the complete overlap in p/u.  The quantity continues to be reasonable 
b/c additional AF was added with the new file.  This is proposed to be 4 files, 3 batteries of wells, 3 pivots, and a 
complete place of use overlap. 
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This is in GMD2.  We and they have done multiple reviews of this since about 2016 when the first ones were applied for 
and approved.  We have some additional water level measurements from hydrographs we have used in the past for this 
set of files reviews, neither of which indicate (in my opinion) a decline in area water levels, continues to look pretty 
steady to me. 
 
Wizard Water Well Detail (ku.edu)  (~2.2 miles NE) 
Wizard Water Well Detail (ku.edu)  (1.7 miles N) 
 
I think this new application can be recommended for approval and I think the 3 place of use change applications can be 
recommended for approval.  We now have a p/u covering 428.5 acres (428.5 x 1.3 = 557.05 AF max reasonable).  There 
does not need to be a limitation on the junior file, the authorized quantities are ok as they stand and this should wash 
out during perfection.  Please pass on to Doug if you agree.   
 

FILE NO                Auth Q                  limitation  
          **49279                    320 AF                  none 

49280                    320 AF                  353.6 AF comb w/ 49279 
49624                    320 AF                  353.6 AF comb w/ 49279 & 49280  (all currently on 272 acres) 

          **50427                    203 AF add           none, it is all additive. 
**pd overlap 
 
Cameron 
 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, November 24, 2020 2:16 PM 
To: Lanterman, Jeff [KDA] <Jeff.Lanterman@ks.gov>; Conant, Cameron [KDA] <Cameron.Conant@ks.gov> 
Subject: Jost Farms New app 50,427 and PU changes 49,279 49,280 and 49,624 
 
Hello Stafford, 
More water from an existing well battery and increase in the place of use.  Meets all the regulations. 
Change applications will create a complete overlap in PU.  Tim recommended approval of all the applications.  
Please review, 
Thanks, Doug 














